Association Name

Website
Phone number



2023 National IT & Engineering
Compensation Survey

An Employer Associations of America (EAA) sponsored survey, coordinated by MRA — The Management Association in
cooperation with employer associations nationwide.

Published: September 2023
Next Publication: September 2024

CONFIDENTIAL SURVEY REPORT

This survey is provided with the understanding that the information will:
e Remain strictly confidential
e Be restricted to authorized personnel only
¢ Not be used in collective bargaining or grievance proceedings
e Protect, completely, organizational identity

NATIONAL SURVEYS PRODUCED BY THE EAA INCLUDE:
¢ National Business Trends Survey
¢ National Executive Compensation Survey
e National IT & Engineering Compensation Survey
e National Policies & Practices
¢ National Benefits
¢ National Sales Compensation Survey
e National Wage & Salary Survey

© 2023 Employer Associations of America (EAA): All rights reserved. This survey is provided to the recipient to use
as an internal compensation resource. Quotation from or reproduction of any part of the material contained in
this survey, in any form or by any other means, without prior permission in writing from EAA or a survey co-sponsor
named herein is prohibited.
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Applications Developer/Programmer

11211
11212
11213
11214
11215
11217

Application Developer/Programmer | (Entry)
Application Developer/Programmer Il (Experienced)
Application Developer/Programmer Il (Advanced)
Application Developer/Programmer IV (Principal)
Application Developer/Programmer Manager

Cloud Architect

Business Analyst

11111
11112
11113
11114
11121
11122
11123
11124
11132
11133
11135

Business Analyst | (Entry)

Business Analyst Il (Intermediate)
Business Analyst Il (Advanced)

Business Analyst IV (Principal)

ERP Business Analyst | (Entry)

ERP Business Analyst Il (Experienced)

ERP Business Analyst Il (Advanced)

ERP Business Analyst IV (Principal)

ERP Programming Analyst Il (Experienced)
ERP Programming Analyst Il (Advanced)
ERP Project/Programming Analyst Manager

Business Intelligence

11136
11137
11138

Business Intelligence Analyst
Business Intelligence Developer
Data Scientist

Chemical Engineering/Chemist

10112
10113

Chemical Engineer Il (Experienced)
Chemical Engineer Il (Senior)

10
10
10
11
12
13
16
19
25

32-238

41
42
43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59

60

61
62
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10121
10122
10123

Chemist | (Associate)
Chemist Il (Experienced)
Chemist Il (Senior)

Civil and Environmental Engineering

10131
10132
10133
10134
10135
10136
10137
10138

Civil Engineer | (Associate)

Civil Engineer II (EIT)

Civil Engineer IlI (PE)

Civil Engineer IV (PE) (Principal)

Civil Engineer V (PE) (Senior Principal)
Civil Engineering Manager
Environmental Engineer
Environmental Technician

Database Administration

11143
11144
11151
11150
11152
11153
11154
11155
11156
11157
11158
11159

Data Security Analyst

Data Security Manager

Database Administrator (multi-responsibility)
Database Analyst | (Entry)
Database Analyst Il (Experienced)
Database Analyst Ill (Advanced)
Database Analyst IV (Principal)
Database Supervisor

Data Governance Manager

Data Warehousing Administrator
CRM Administrator

Senior Data Security Analyst

Design Engineering (R&D)

10141
10142
10143
10151
10152
10153
10154
10155
10159
10161

Design Engineering Technician | (Entry)

Design Engineering Technician Il (Experienced)
Design Engineering Technician Ill (Advanced)
Design Engineer | (Associate)

Design Engineer Il (Experienced)

Design Engineer Il (Senior)

Design Engineer IV (Principal)

Design Engineer V (Senior Principal)
Engineering Project Manager (R&D)

Design Engineering Manager

63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
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Document
10171
10172
10173
10181
10182

Technical Writer | (Associate)
Technical Writer Il (Experienced)
Technical Writer Il (Senior)

Drafting Supervisor

Drafting and Documentation Manager

Electrical/Electronics Engineering

10191
10192
10193
10194
10195

Electrical/Electronics Engineer | (Associate)
Electrical/Electronics Engineer Il (Experienced)
Electrical/Electronics Engineer Ill (Senior)
Electrical/Electronics Engineer IV (Principal)
Electrical/Electronics Engineer V (Senior Principal)

Engineering Management

10301
10305
10311

Engineering Supervisor
Engineering Director
Vice President of Engineering

Generic Engineering

10201
10202
10203
10204
10205

Generic Engineer | (Associate)
Generic Engineer Il (Experienced)
Generic Engineer Il (Senior)

Generic Engineer IV (Principal)
Generic Engineer V (Senior Principal)

Human Resources Information Systems

11171

11172 Human Resources Information Systems Analyst Il (Senior)

11173

Human Resources Information Systems Analyst |

Human Resources Information Systems Manager

IT Management

11101
11103
11105
11106
11108
11109
Maintenance
11177
11178
11179

Chief Information Officer (CIO)
IT Director

IT Manager (Single Location)

IT Manager (Multiple Locations)
IT Project Manager

IT Infrastructure Manager

Computer Technician | (Entry)
Computer Technician Il (Experienced)
Computer Technician Il (Advanced)

96
97
98
99
100

101
102
103
104
105

106
107
108

109
110
111
112
113

114
115
116

117
119
121
122
123
124

125
126
127
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Manufacturing/Process Engineering

10211
10212
10213
10214
10215
10231
10232
10235
10236
10237
10242
10243
10251
10252
10253
10254
10255
10261
10262
10268
10269

Industrial Engineer | (Associate)

Industrial Engineer Il (Experienced)

Industrial Engineer Il (Senior)

Industrial Engineer IV (Principal)

Industrial Engineer V (Senior Principal)

CNC Programmer |

CNC Programmer |l (Advanced)

Methods & Process Technician | (Entry)
Methods & Process Technician Il (Experienced)
Methods & Process Technician Il (Advanced)
Continuous Improvement/Lean Coordinator
Lean Enterprise Manager
Manufacturing/Process Engineer | (Associate)
Manufacturing/Process Engineer Il (Experienced)
Manufacturing/Process Engineer Il (Senior)
Manufacturing/Process Engineer IV (Principal)
Manufacturing/Process Engineer V (Senior Principal)
Manufacturing Engineering Manager
Packaging Engineer

PLC Programmer

Controls Engineer

Mechanical Engineering

10221
10222
10223
10224
10225

Mechanical Engineer | (Associate)
Mechanical Engineer Il (Experienced)
Mechanical Engineer Il (Senior)
Mechanical Engineer IV (Principal)
Mechanical Engineer V (Senior Principal)

Medical Products

10266
Network
11181
11182
11183
11185
11187

Field Service Technician

Network Engineer | (Entry)
Network Engineer Il (Experienced)
Network Engineer Ill (Advanced)
Systems Administrator

Systems Administrator (Senior)

128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

149
150
151
152
153

154

155
156
157
158
160
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11188 Network Administrator 161
11189 LAN Administrator/Manager (Single Facility) 163
Quality/Test Engineering
10271 Laboratory/Test Technician | (Entry) 164
10272 Laboratory/Test Technician Il (Experienced) 165
10273 Laboratory/Test Technician Il (Advanced) 166
10275 Quality/Test Engineer | (Associate) 167
10276 Quality/Test Engineer Il (Experienced) 168
10277 Quality/Test Engineer Il (Senior) 169
10278 Quality/Test Engineer IV (Principal) 170
10279 Quality/Test Engineer V (Senior Principal) 171
Sales/Applications Engineering
10281 Sales/Applications Engineer | (Associate) 172
10282 Sales/Applications Engineer Il (Experienced) 173
10283 Sales/Applications Engineer Ill (Senior) 174
10284 Sales/Applications Engineer IV (Principal) 175
10285 Sales/Applications Engineer V (Senior Principal) 176
Software Engineering
10291 Software Engineer | (Associate) 177
10292 Software Engineer Il (Experienced) 178
10293 Software Engineer Il (Senior) 180
10294 Software Engineer IV (Principal) 182
10295 Software Engineer V (Senior Principal) 183
10296 Software Quality Assurance Analyst 184
Systems Analysis/Programming
11221 Application Programming Analyst | (Entry) 185
11222 Application Programming Analyst Il (Experienced) 186
11223 Application Programming Analyst Il (Advanced) 187
11224 Application Programming Analyst IV (Principal) 188
11225 Application Programming Analyst Manager 189
11226 Application Systems Analysis/Programming and Operating Systems Programming Manager 190
Systems Operations
11196 Computer Operator Il (Experienced) 191
11197 Computer Operator Ill (Advanced) 192
11201 Computer Operations Supervisor 193
11202 Computer Operations Manager 194
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11205
11206
11207
11208
11209

Systems Programmer | (Entry)

Systems Programmer Il (Experienced)

Systems Programmer Il (Advanced)

Systems Programming Supervisor

Computer Operations and Systems Programming Manager

Telecommunication

11232
11233
11237
11238
11241
User Support
11251
11252
11253
11255
11262
11263
11265
Web
11272
11273
11275
11276
11281
11282
11283
11284
11285
11286

Telecommunications Technician

Telecommunications Technician Senior

Telecommunications Programmer/Systems Analyst Il (Experienced)
Telecommunications Programmer/Systems Analyst Il (Advanced)
Telecommunications, Data and Voice Communications Manager

Help Desk | (Entry)

Help Desk Il (Experienced)
Help Desk Il (Advanced)
Help Desk Manager

PC Specialist

Technical Support Analyst
Technology Trainer

Webmaster

Web Content Administrator

Web Graphics Designer |

Web Graphics Designer Il (Senior)

Web Software Developer | (Entry)

Web Software Developer Il (Experienced)
Web Software Developer Il (Advanced)
Web Software Developer IV (Principal)
SharePoint Administrator

User Experience (UX) Designer

YEAR-TO-YEAR COMPARISONS
Year-to-Year Comparisons Data

APPENDIX

Participating Organizations

195
196
197
198
199

200
201
202
203
204

205
206
208
210
212
213
214

215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

226

235
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