

2023

National IT & Engineering Survey

Association Name Website Phone number



An Employer Associations of America (EAA) sponsored survey, coordinated by MRA – The Management Association in cooperation with employer associations nationwide.

Published: September 2023 Next Publication: September 2024

CONFIDENTIAL SURVEY REPORT

This survey is provided with the understanding that the information will:

- · Remain strictly confidential
- Be restricted to authorized personnel only
- · Not be used in collective bargaining or grievance proceedings
- · Protect, completely, organizational identity



The National Network for Local Workplace Solutions

NATIONAL SURVEYS PRODUCED BY THE EAA INCLUDE:

- National Business Trends Survey
- National Executive Compensation Survey
- National IT & Engineering Compensation Survey
- National Policies & Practices
- National Benefits
- National Sales Compensation Survey
- National Wage & Salary Survey

© 2023 Employer Associations of America (EAA): All rights reserved. This survey is provided to the recipient to use as an *internal* compensation resource. Quotation from or reproduction of any part of the material contained in this survey, in any form or by any other means, without prior permission in writing from EAA or a survey co-sponsor named herein is prohibited.

INTRODUCT	TION	
Survey In	10	
Survey D	10	
	arameters	10
_	rvey Data ns of Terms	11
	ns or terms soring Associations	12 13
	e Summary	16
	nt Demographics	19
Supplem	ental Questions	25
COMPENSA	TION DATA	32-238
Applications	Developer/Programmer	
11211	Application Developer/Programmer I (Entry)	41
11212	Application Developer/Programmer II (Experienced)	42
11213	Application Developer/Programmer III (Advanced)	43
11214	Application Developer/Programmer IV (Principal)	44
11215	Application Developer/Programmer Manager	45
11217	Cloud Architect	46
Business Ana	alyst	
11111	Business Analyst I (Entry)	47
11112	Business Analyst II (Intermediate)	48
11113	Business Analyst III (Advanced)	49
11114	Business Analyst IV (Principal)	50
11121	ERP Business Analyst I (Entry)	51
11122	ERP Business Analyst II (Experienced)	52
11123	ERP Business Analyst III (Advanced)	53
11124	ERP Business Analyst IV (Principal)	54
11132	ERP Programming Analyst II (Experienced)	55
11133	ERP Programming Analyst III (Advanced)	56
11135	ERP Project/Programming Analyst Manager	57
Business Inte	elligence	
11136	Business Intelligence Analyst	58
11137	Business Intelligence Developer	59
11138	Data Scientist	60
Chemical En	gineering/Chemist	
10112	Chemical Engineer II (Experienced)	61
10113	Chemical Engineer III (Senior)	62

Tab	 	C -		
ıan	$\mathbf{O}\mathbf{T}$		nto	ntc
Iav	VI.	LU	1116	

10121	Chemist I (Associate)	63
10122	Chemist II (Experienced)	64
10123	Chemist III (Senior)	65
Civil and Envi	ronmental Engineering	
10131	Civil Engineer I (Associate)	66
10132	Civil Engineer II (EIT)	67
10133	Civil Engineer III (PE)	68
10134	Civil Engineer IV (PE) (Principal)	69
10135	Civil Engineer V (PE) (Senior Principal)	70
10136	Civil Engineering Manager	71
10137	Environmental Engineer	72
10138	Environmental Technician	73
Database Adr	ninistration	
11143	Data Security Analyst	74
11144	Data Security Manager	75
11151	Database Administrator (multi-responsibility)	76
11150	Database Analyst I (Entry)	77
11152	Database Analyst II (Experienced)	78
11153	Database Analyst III (Advanced)	79
11154	Database Analyst IV (Principal)	80
11155	Database Supervisor	81
11156	Data Governance Manager	82
11157	Data Warehousing Administrator	83
11158	CRM Administrator	84
11159	Senior Data Security Analyst	85
Design Engine	eering (R&D)	
10141	Design Engineering Technician I (Entry)	86
10142	Design Engineering Technician II (Experienced	87
10143	Design Engineering Technician III (Advanced)	88
10151	Design Engineer I (Associate)	89
10152	Design Engineer II (Experienced)	90
10153	Design Engineer III (Senior)	91
10154	Design Engineer IV (Principal)	92
10155	Design Engineer V (Senior Principal)	93
10159	Engineering Project Manager (R&D)	94
10161	Design Engineering Manager	95

Document		
10171	Technical Writer I (Associate)	96
10172	Technical Writer II (Experienced)	97
10173	Technical Writer III (Senior)	98
10181	Drafting Supervisor	99
10182	Drafting and Documentation Manager	100
Electrical/Ele	ectronics Engineering	
10191	Electrical/Electronics Engineer I (Associate)	101
10192	Electrical/Electronics Engineer II (Experienced)	102
10193	Electrical/Electronics Engineer III (Senior)	103
10194	Electrical/Electronics Engineer IV (Principal)	104
10195	Electrical/Electronics Engineer V (Senior Principal)	105
Engineering	Management	
10301	Engineering Supervisor	106
10305	Engineering Director	107
10311	Vice President of Engineering	108
Generic Engi	neering	
10201	Generic Engineer I (Associate)	109
10202	Generic Engineer II (Experienced)	110
10203	Generic Engineer III (Senior)	111
10204	Generic Engineer IV (Principal)	112
10205	Generic Engineer V (Senior Principal)	113
Human Reso	urces Information Systems	
11171	Human Resources Information Systems Analyst I	114
11172	Human Resources Information Systems Analyst II (Senior)	115
11173	Human Resources Information Systems Manager	116
IT Managem	ent	
11101	Chief Information Officer (CIO)	117
11103	IT Director	119
11105	IT Manager (Single Location)	121
11106	IT Manager (Multiple Locations)	122
11108	IT Project Manager	123
11109	IT Infrastructure Manager	124
Maintenance	e	
11177	Computer Technician I (Entry)	125
11178	Computer Technician II (Experienced)	126
11179	Computer Technician III (Advanced)	127

/lanufacturir	ng/Process Engineering	
10211	Industrial Engineer I (Associate)	128
10212	Industrial Engineer II (Experienced)	129
10213	Industrial Engineer III (Senior)	130
10214	Industrial Engineer IV (Principal)	131
10215	Industrial Engineer V (Senior Principal)	132
10231	CNC Programmer I	133
10232	CNC Programmer II (Advanced)	134
10235	Methods & Process Technician I (Entry)	135
10236	Methods & Process Technician II (Experienced)	136
10237	Methods & Process Technician III (Advanced)	137
10242	Continuous Improvement/Lean Coordinator	138
10243	Lean Enterprise Manager	139
10251	Manufacturing/Process Engineer I (Associate)	140
10252	Manufacturing/Process Engineer II (Experienced)	141
10253	Manufacturing/Process Engineer III (Senior)	142
10254	Manufacturing/Process Engineer IV (Principal)	143
10255	Manufacturing/Process Engineer V (Senior Principal)	144
10261	Manufacturing Engineering Manager	145
10262	Packaging Engineer	146
10268	PLC Programmer	147
10269	Controls Engineer	148
/lechanical E	ingineering	
10221	Mechanical Engineer I (Associate)	149
10222	Mechanical Engineer II (Experienced)	150
10223	Mechanical Engineer III (Senior)	151
10224	Mechanical Engineer IV (Principal)	152
10225	Mechanical Engineer V (Senior Principal)	153
/ledical Prod	lucts	
10266	Field Service Technician	154
letwork		
11181	Network Engineer I (Entry)	155
11182	Network Engineer II (Experienced)	156
11183	Network Engineer III (Advanced)	157
11185	Systems Administrator	158
11187	Systems Administrator (Senior)	160

111	88 Network Administrator	161
111	39 LAN Administrator/Manager (Single Facility)	163
Quality/Te	st Engineering	
102	71 Laboratory/Test Technician I (Entry)	164
102	72 Laboratory/Test Technician II (Experienced)	165
102	73 Laboratory/Test Technician III (Advanced)	166
102	75 Quality/Test Engineer I (Associate)	167
102	76 Quality/Test Engineer II (Experienced)	168
102	77 Quality/Test Engineer III (Senior)	169
102	78 Quality/Test Engineer IV (Principal)	170
102	79 Quality/Test Engineer V (Senior Principal)	171
Sales/App	lications Engineering	
102	31 Sales/Applications Engineer I (Associate)	172
102	32 Sales/Applications Engineer II (Experienced)	173
102	33 Sales/Applications Engineer III (Senior)	174
102	34 Sales/Applications Engineer IV (Principal)	175
102	Sales/Applications Engineer V (Senior Principal)	176
Software I	ingineering	
102	91 Software Engineer I (Associate)	177
102	92 Software Engineer II (Experienced)	178
102	93 Software Engineer III (Senior)	180
102	94 Software Engineer IV (Principal)	182
102	95 Software Engineer V (Senior Principal)	183
102	96 Software Quality Assurance Analyst	184
Systems A	nalysis/Programming	
112	21 Application Programming Analyst I (Entry)	185
112	22 Application Programming Analyst II (Experienced)	186
112	23 Application Programming Analyst III (Advanced)	187
112	24 Application Programming Analyst IV (Principal)	188
112	25 Application Programming Analyst Manager	189
112	26 Application Systems Analysis/Programming and Operating Systems Programming Manager	190
Systems O	perations	
111	Of Computer Operator II (Experienced)	191
111	97 Computer Operator III (Advanced)	192
112	O1 Computer Operations Supervisor	193
112	O2 Computer Operations Manager	194

Tab	le	of	Co	nt	en	its
-----	----	----	----	----	----	-----

11205	Systems Programmer I (Entry)	195
11206	Systems Programmer II (Experienced)	196
11207	Systems Programmer III (Advanced)	197
11208	Systems Programming Supervisor	198
11209	Computer Operations and Systems Programming Manager	199
Telecommun	nication	
11232	? Telecommunications Technician	200
11233	Telecommunications Technician Senior	201
11237	Telecommunications Programmer/Systems Analyst II (Experienced)	202
11238	Telecommunications Programmer/Systems Analyst III (Advanced)	203
11241	Telecommunications, Data and Voice Communications Manager	204
User Suppor	t	
11251	. Help Desk I (Entry)	205
11252	Help Desk II (Experienced)	206
11253	B Help Desk III (Advanced)	208
11255	Help Desk Manager	210
11262	PC Specialist	212
11263	Technical Support Analyst	213
11265	Technology Trainer	214
Web		
11272	2 Webmaster	215
11273	Web Content Administrator	216
11275	Web Graphics Designer I	217
11276	Web Graphics Designer II (Senior)	218
11281	Web Software Developer I (Entry)	219
11282	Web Software Developer II (Experienced)	220
11283	Web Software Developer III (Advanced)	221
11284	Web Software Developer IV (Principal)	222
11285	SharePoint Administrator	223
11286	User Experience (UX) Designer	224
	EAR COMPARISONS	
	ear Comparisons Data	226
APPENDIX Participa	ting Organizations	235